Police Protection

By-Law # 057



Town of Quispamsis

BY-LAW No. 057; A BYLAW OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF QUISPAMSIS RESPECTING POLICE PROTECTION IN THE TOWN OF QUISPAMSIS

1. TITLE

This by-law may be cited as the *Police Protection By-law* of the Town of Quispamsis.

2. DEFINITIONS

In this By-law, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Town" means the Town of Quispamsis.

"Agreement" means the Municipal Police Service Agreement between the Town of Quispamsis and the Town of Rothesay for the provision of police protection services.

"Parties" means the Town of Quispamsis and the Town of Rothesay.

"Police Act" means the Province of New Brunswick's *Police Act* Chapter P-9.2 and regulations thereunder and amendments thereto.

3. AUTHORITY

It is the Town's responsibility pursuant to the *Local Governance Act*, s.10(3) and the *Police Act* in the Province of New Brunswick s.3(1) to provide and maintain police protection services within the Town.

4. PROVISION OF POLICE PROTECTION SERVICES

- a) The Town entered into the Agreement with the Town of Rothesay for the provision of policing protection services.
- b) As long as the Agreement remains in effect, the Town shall be policed by members of Kennebecasis Regional Police Force under the terms of the Agreement in a manner consistent with the powers and duties of a municipal police service.
- c) The Town shall notify the Province of New Brunswick in the event of termination of the Agreement, and such notice shall include an alternate police services model as prescribed by the *Police Act* which will be implemented by the Town and, if applicable, proof of a contractual agreement.

5. SEVERABILITY

If any part of this by-law shall be held invalid, such part shall be deemed severable and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining parts of this by-law.

READ FIRST TIME: May 7, 2019

READ SECOND TIME: May 7, 2019

READ THIRD TIME AND ENACTED: May 21, 2019

SIGAMAZES SIGAL

Gary Clark

Catherine P. Snow